Board of Directors, has to be ratified by the members of the Company.

On recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has approved the appointment and remuneration of M/S. 
S.K. Agarwal & Associates, Cost Accountants as Cost Auditor of the Company at a remuneration of  Rs. 2,25,000/- 
(Rupees Two lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only) inclusive of out-of-pocket expenses for conducting the audit of the 

stcost records of the Company for the financial year ended 31  March, 2016. 

Accordingly, consent of the members is sought for passing an ordinary resolution as set out at Item No.

[...]

As per section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, a Company to whom the provisions of CSR applies, is 

required to spend atleast 2% of average net profits made during the immediately three preceding financial 

years. As per the financial statement as on March 31, 2014, the Company was required to spend 

1,20,54,588 (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Eight Only) 

during the financial year on CSR activities. However, the Company has not spent any amount towards the 

same. 

The reasons for not spending the same have been given at an appropriate place in the Directors Report.  

We further report that: